00 41 43 - BID FORMS

1.1 Bid.

Bids will be received at the Newcastle Rocklin Gold Hill Cemetery District, 850 Taylor Rd, Newcastle, CA 95658, until 2:00 p.m. PDT, on Thursday, August 8, 2024.

NAME OF BIDDER: American River Construction, Inc.

Newcastle Rocklin Gold Hill Cemetery District 850 Taylor Rd Newcastle, CA 95658

The undersigned hereby declare that we have carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and have read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any for the following Project:

Rocklin Cemetery Pavilion and Restroom Project

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project, as described and in strict conformity with the Drawings, and these Specifications for TOTAL BID PRICE indicated herein.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding, and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract Documents:

Addenda No. Addendum #1, Addendum #2, Addendum #3, and Addendum #4

- 1. Attached is the required Bid Guarantee in the amount of not less than 10% of the Total Bid Price.
- 2. Attached is the completed Designation of Subcontractors form.
- **3.** Attached is the fully executed Noncollusion Declaration form.
- **4.** Attached is the completed Iran Contracting Act Certification form.
- **5.** Attached is the completed Public Works Contractor Registration Certification form.
- Attached is the completed Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation form.
- 7. Attached is the completed Bidder Information and Experience form.

A. BID SCHEDULE

	ROCKLIN CEMETERY PAVILION AND RESTROOM PROJECT BID SCHEDULE						
No.	Item	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension		
1	Mobilization	1	LS	39,550 K	39,550,00		
2	Site Clearing, Grubbing & Compacted Grading Complete	1	LS	151,45000	151,45000		
3	Concrete Flatwork Complete	1	LS	308000	30,8000		
4	Roadway, Parking Lot and Curbs Complete	1	LS	122,7500	122,75000		
5	Pavement Markings & Wheel Stops	1	LS	3750 00	3,75000		
6	Pavilion Structure Complete	1	LS	210,520 RD	510,2500		
7	Restroom Structure Complete	1	LS	209,0000	209,00000		
8	Sewer Facilities Complete	1	LS	74,300 00	74,3000		
9	Storm Water Facilities Complete	1	LS	13,3000			
10	Water Facilities Complete	1	LS	53,3500	53,3500		
11	Electrical Facilities Complete	1	LS	72,7000	72,70000		
12	Erosion Control and BMP's	1	LS	28,7000	28,7000		
			Γotal E	Base Bid Price	1,309,9000		

B. TOTAL BID PRICE (INCLUDES ALL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES):

TOTAL BID PRICE BASED ON BID SCHEDULE TOTAL OF UNIT PRICES FOR THE ROCKLIN CEMETERY PAVILION AND RESTROOM PROJECT
\$ 1,309,90099 Total Bid Price in Numbers
\$ one MILLIAN These thompson nine Thousand AND 90 Total Bid Price in Written Form
In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the District which cannot be withdrawn for the number of calendar days indicated in the Notice Inviting Bids from and after the Bid opening, or until a Contract for the Work is fully executed by the District and a third party, whichever is earlier.

The successful bidder hereby agrees to sign the contract and furnish the necessary bonds and certificates of insurance within ten (10) working days after the District provides the successful bidder with the Notice of Award.

Upon receipt of the signed contract and other required documents, the contract will be executed by the District, after which the District will prepare a letter giving Contractor Notice to Proceed. The official starting date shall be the date of the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise specified. The undersigned agrees to begin the Work within ten (10) working days of the date of the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise specified.

The undersigned has examined the location of the proposed work and is familiar with the Drawings and Specifications and the local conditions at the place where work is to be done.

If awarded the contract, the undersigned agrees that there shall be paid by the undersigned and by all subcontractors to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed in the execution of such contract no less than the prevailing wage rate within Placer County for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to complete the Work contemplated by this contract as established by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations. A copy of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the District's Administration Office and shall be made available to interested parties upon request.

Enclosed find cash, bidder's bond, or cashier's or certified check No. N/A	from the
N/A Bank in the amount of N/A, wh	nich is not
less than ten percent (10%) of this bid, payable to Newcastle Rocklin Gold Hill Cemete	ry District
as bid security and which is given as a guarantee that the undersigned will enter into	a contract
and provide the necessary bonds and certificates of insurance if awarded the Work.	

The bidder furthermore agrees that in case of bidder's default in executing said contract and furnishing required bonds and certificates of insurance, the cash, bidder's bond, or cashier's or certified check accompanying this proposal and the money payable thereon shall become and shall remain the property of the Newcastle Rocklin Gold Hill Public Cemetery District.

Bidder is an individual	, or corporation _	V	, or partnership	, organized
under the laws of the State of _	California		· -	

Bidder confirms license(s) required by California State Contractor's License Law for the performance of the subject project are in full effect and proper order. The following are the Bidder's applicable license number(s), with their expiration date(s) and class of license(s):

B	_	General Building	expires 07/31/2025
Α	-	General Engineering	expires 07/31/2025
C-8	} -	Concrete	expires 07/31/2025

If the Bidder is a joint venture, <u>each</u> member of the joint venture must include the required licensing information.

Sureties that will furnish the Faithful Performance Bond and the Labor and Material Payment Bond, in the form specified herein, in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price within ten (10) working days from the date the District provides the successful bidder the Notice of Award. Sureties must meet all of the State of California bonding requirements, as defined in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 995.120 and must be authorized by the State of California.

The insurance company or companies to provide the insurance required in the contract documents must have a Financial Strength Rating of not less than "A-" and a Financial Size Category of not less than "Class VII" according to the latest Best Key Rating Guide. At the sole discretion of the District, the District may waive the Financial Strength Rating and the Financial Size Category classifications for Workers' Compensation insurance.

(signatures continued on next page)

	ury under the laws of the State of California that all of the rith this Bid and all of the representations made herein are				
Executed at Placerville, CA	, on this 8th day of August, 2024 .				
(Corporate Seal)	(Bidders Name – Print or Type) Chris Thompson, V.P./Secretary (Name and Title) (Signature) or names and titles of all officers of corporation and their				
Name_Israel Welty	Title_ President / Treasurer				
Complete Address_ 5465 Merchant Circle, Ste #1, Placerville, CA 95667 Phone_ (530) 621-1785 FAX (530) 621-0360					
Name Chris Thompson					
Complete Address 5465 Merchant C	Circle, Ste #1, Placerville, CA 95667				
Phone (530) 621-1785	FAX (530) 621-0360				
Name Ron Scott Wood Complete Address 5465 Merchant C	Circle, Ste #1, Placerville, CA 95667				
Phone (530) 621-1785	FAX_ (530) 621-0360				
NameN/A Complete Address	Title				
Phone	FAX				

1.3 List of Subcontractors

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act Chapter 4 (commencing at Section 4100), Part 1, Division 2 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California and any amendments thereof, Bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) the California contractor license number, (c) the DIR public works contractor registration number unless exempt pursuant to Labor Code Sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Bidder in or about the construction of the work or improvement to be performed under this Contract in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Bidder's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves the construction of streets and highways, then the Bidder shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Bidder in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Bidder's Total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If a Bidder fails to specify a subcontractor or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work, then the Bidder shall be deemed to have agreed that it is fully qualified to perform that portion of work and that it shall perform that portion itself.

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License No.	DIR Registration Number	% of Work
Surveying	Surveyor's group INC.	Roseville CA,	L58278	16000 49851	,620
MASONARY	D.L. MASoney	Pancho Cococya CA.	813162	10000178	8,5763
SITEN BLOG Concrete -1 Rebar	TEW	Loomis CA.	1038728	1000885	11.276
Silve Sille	DIVIDE IRON INC. OF Philips STEEL	ganoen CA.	576935	49 49	

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License No.	DIR Registration Number	% of Work
Roofing FACIAT GUTILLES	Clark Roofing INC.	SAC CA.	461137	10000246	6,977
Doors, Frames VHOWR	KCIS Const. Spec. Const. INC.	Modesto	1048604	10000 63.7	1,137
Overhead Caling Doors	Overhead DOOR Co. OF SACLAMENTS IN.C.	SUC CA	355325	10000120	玄 3.037
Painting	JAMES L. HARRIS' PHINTING & DECORATING INC.	Auburn CA.	745726	10000045 08	1.191
FORS	CREATIVE DESIGN	s marysville CA	108 8578	1001042 494	7,853
Phonbong	Plumbing JAC.	Folsom CA.	840323	10000063	6.815

(Attach additional sheets if necessary)

(masir additional shoots in hoodstary)
Name of Bidder American River Construction, Inc.
Signature (IskT)
Name and Title Chris Thompson, V.P./Secretary
Dated 08/08/2024

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License No.	DIR Registration Number	% of Work
Electrical	geny Clecter Co.	Seass Valley CA.	585679	10000033 75	5.069
Sitework, Demo, UTILITIES	R.D. Morgar Co. INC.	Tone	775301	1000014	17.482
STRUC. STELL	Accelerates Construction AND METAL LLC	Turlock	990617	10000 121	Z.199
			,		

(Attach additional sheets if necessary)

Name of Bidder American River Construction, Inc.

Signature Chris Thompson, V.P./Secretary

Dated 08/08/2024

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License No.	DIR Registration Number	% of Work
a - e					
				A	
	ć				

(Attach additional sheets if necessary)

Name of Bidden American River Construction, Inc.

Signature Chris Thompson, V.P./Secretary

Dated 08/08/2024

1.4 <u>Bidder Information and Experience Form</u>

ARTICLE 1. INFORMATION ABOUT BIDDER

(Indicate not applicable ("N/A") where appropriate.)

TE:		Where Bidder is a joint venture, pages shall be duplicated and information provided or all parties to the joint venture.						
	1.0	Name	of Bidder:	American F	River Construction, Inc.			
	2.0 Type, if Entity: Corporation							
3.0 Bidder Address: 5465 Merchant Circle					ant Circle, Ste #1, Placerville, CA 95667			
		(530)	621-0360		(530) 621-1785			
			nile Number nating @ARCo	onstlnc.com	Telephone Number			
		Email	Address					
	4.0	How n	nany years has ars +	s Bidder's orga	nization been in business as a Contractor?			
	5.0	How many years has Bidder's organization been in business under its p name?						
		5.1	Under what operated?	other or fo	ormer names has Bidder's organization			
	6.0	If Bidd	er's organizatio	n is a corporat	ion, answer the following:			
		6.1	Date of Incorp	oration:	06/30/1989			
		6.2	State of Incorp	ooration:	CA			
		6.3	President's Na	ame:	Israel Welty			
		6.4	Vice-Presiden	t's Name(s):	Chris Thompson			
		6.5	Secretary's N	ame:	Chris Thompson			
		6.6	Treasurer's N	ame:	Israel Welty			

7.0	If an individual or a partnership, answer the following:								
	7.1	Date of Organization: N/A							
	7.2	Name and address of all partners (state whether general or limited partnership):							
		N/A							
8.0		ner than a corporation or partnership, describe organization and name ipals: N/A							
9.0	List o	other states in which Bidder's organization is legally qualified to do business. N/A							
10.0		t type of work does the Bidder normally perform with its own forces?							
11.0	Has and No								
12.0	beer	in the last five years, has any officer or partner of Bidder's organization even an officer or partner of another organization when it failed to complete a ract? If so, attach a separate sheet of explanation:							

13.0	Lint	Trade	Dat	foror	
1.5.0	LIST	Trace	Rei	erer	ices:

Matt Blankenheim, PM, UC Davis Design and Construction Management (530) 754-1111

Michell Ku, PM, UC Davis Design and Construction Management (530) 754-1077

Jennifer Huang, Rainforth Grau Architects (916) 368-7990

James Watson, PM, Capital Program Management, Inc. (916) 553-4400

14.0 List Bank References (Bank and Branch Address):

Umpqua Bank

4011 Plaza Goldorado Circle

Cameron Park, CA 95682

(530)677-5000

15.0 Name of Bonding Company and Name and Address of Agent:

Nationwide Mutual Ins.

InterWest Ins. Services, LLC attn: John Weber (916) 609-8474

8950 Cal Center Dr., Bldg 3, Ste 200, Sacramento, CA (Physical Address)

P.O. Box 255188, Sacramento, CA95865-5188 (Mailing Address)

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ARTICLE 2. LIST OF CURRENT PROJECTS (BACKLOG)

[**Duplicate Page if needed for listing additional current projects.**]

Project	Description of Bidder's Work	Completion Date	Cost of Bidder's Work
Walk-In Freezer CH & OA	G.C.	Mid Sept 2024	\$1,464,508.26
Walk-In Freezer RH & SV	G.C.	Mid Sept 2024	\$1,244,959.38
Will C Wood Admin	G.C.	Oct 2024	\$502,000.00
Vinewood ES Mod	G.C.	Phase 1 complete	\$1,461,900.00
		Phase 2 to be done December	
Placer Boardroom	G.C.	Punchlist stage	\$616,000.00
UCDH E. Wing	G.C.	Oct 1, 2024	\$1,289,420.00
UC Med Elevators	G.C.	December 2024	\$3,318,408.40
UC Central Processing	G.C.	Punchlist stage	\$ 6,415,942.59
		9	

ARTICLE 3. LIST OF COMPLETED PROJECTS - LAST THREE YEARS

[**Duplicate Page if needed for listing additional completed projects.**]

Please include only those projects which are similar enough to demonstrate Bidder's ability to perform the required Work.

Project	Description of Bidder's Work	Completion Date	Cost of Bidder's Work
Kemper Courtyard	G.C.	March 20, 2024	\$2,358,454.46
Vacaville HS Imp	G.C.	June 20, 2023	\$2,990,277.85
Studio Court	G.C.	July 2023	\$5,459,241.77
T.C. McDaniel	G.C.	January 2022	\$4,892,058.21
Fairfield HS	G.C.	October 2021	\$1, 627,316.17
Jackson JHS	G.C.	September 2021	\$2,149,524.67
Make Ready UCD	G.C.	October 28, 2022	\$3,239,708.00
La Rue Softball Complex	G.C.	February 2021	\$1,170,117.00
CNPRC Wings Epoxy Repair Project	G.C.	February 9, 2022	\$2,700,000.00
	i.		
There are	other projects; bu	it, this is a cross-	section.
,			

ARTICLE 4. EXPERIENCE AND TECHNICAL QUALIFICATIONS QUESTIONNAIRE

Personnel:

The Bidder shall identify the key personnel to be assigned to this project in a management, construction supervision or engineering capacity.

List each person's job title, name and percent of time to be allocated to this project:

 Melissa Walker, Office Manager/Project Manager

Chris Thompson, V.P./Secretary / Field Superintendent

2. Summarize each person's specialized education:

Melissa Walker - CA Polytechnic State University, SLO, CA -- B.S. Mechanical Engineering with Minor in English; CRC Sacramento, CA A.S. Construction Management Tech

Chris Thompson - Company V.P. with 39 years in-the-trenches experience and ownership commitment

3. List each person's years of construction experience relevant to the project:

Melissa Waker - family contracting since before her birth; 7 years Office Manager and P.M. of American River Construction, Inc.

Chris Thompson - Field Superintendent for American River Construction with 39 years of experience in the trades and Corp. V.P./Secretary.

4. Summarize such experience:

Melissa Walker - coordinates and facilitates all PM / CM functions

Chris Thompson - coordinates and orders field operations

Bidder agrees that personnel named in this Bid will remain on this Project until completion of all relevant Work, unless substituted by personnel of equivalent experience and qualifications approved in advance by the District.

Changes Occurring Since Prequalification

1 1 / A

If any substantive changes have occurred since Bidder submitted its prequalification package for this Project, Bidder shall list them below. If none are listed, Bidder certifies that no substantive changes have occurred.

N/A		

Additional Bidder's Statements:

If the Bidder feels that there is additional information which has not been included in the questionnaire above, and which would contribute to the qualification review, it may add that information in a statement here or on an attached sheet, appropriately marked:
N/A
ARTICLE 5. VERIFICATION AND EXECUTION
These Bid Forms shall be executed only by a duly authorized official of the Bidder:
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing information is true and correct:
Name of Bidder American River Construction, Inc. Signature Chris Thompson
Name

Date___08/08/2024

1.5 Non-Collusion Declaration

The undersign	ed declares:
---------------	--------------

I am the <u>Vice President/ Secretary</u> of <u>American River Construction, Inc.</u>, the party making the foregoing Bid.

The Bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the Bid Price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the Bid Price, or of that of any other Bidder. All statements contained in the Bid are true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her Bid Price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the Bidder.

I dec	lare u	nder pen	alty of	f perju	ry und	der the laws	of th	ne State of	f Calif	ornia	that the	foregoing	is
true	and	correct	and	that	this	declaration	is	executed	on	08/0	08/2024	[date],	at
Placerville			city], _		California		[state].						

Name of BidderAmerican River Construction, Inc.	
Signature Cha Fyym	
Name_ Chris Thompson	
Title V.P./Secretary	

1.6 <u>Iran Contracting Act Certification</u>. (Public Contract Code section 2200 et seq.)

As required by California Public Contract Code Section 2204, the Contractor certifies subject to penalty for perjury that the option checked below relating to the Contractor's status in regard to the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 (Public Contract Code Section 2200 *et seq.*) is true and correct:

The Contractor is not:

- identified on the current list of person and entities engaged in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203; or
- (2) a financial instruction that extends, for 45 days or more, credit in the amount of \$20,000,000 or more to any other person or entity identified on the current list of persons and entities engaging in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203, if that person or entity uses or will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran.

The District has exempted the Contractor from the requirements of the Iran Contracting
Act of 2010 after making a public finding that, absent the exemption, the District wil
be unable to obtain the goods and/or services to be provided pursuant to the Contract
•

The amount of the Contract payable to the Contractor for the Project does not exceed
\$1,000,000.

Signature: What I was a signature of the signature of the

Printed Name: Chris Thompson

Title: V.P./Secretary

Firm Name: American River Construction, Inc.

Date:_________

Note: In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 2205, false certification of this form shall be reported to the California Attorney General and may result in civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the Contract amount, termination of the Contract and/or ineligibility to bid on contracts for three years.

1.7 <u>Public Works Contractor Registration Certification</u>

Pursuant to Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, all contractors and subcontractors that wish to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, or enter into a contract to perform public work must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations. See http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works.html for additional information.

No bid will be accepted nor any contract entered into without proof of the contractor's and subcontractors' current registration with the Department of Industrial Relations to perform public work.

Bidder hereby certifies that it is aware of the registration requirements set forth in Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and is currently registered as a contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations.¹

Name of Bidder: American River Construction, Inc.			
DIR Registration Number:	1000002559		
DIR Registration Expiration:_	06/30/2025		
Small Project Exemption:	Yes orNo		

Unless Bidder is exempt pursuant to the small project exemption, Bidder further acknowledges:

- 1. Bidder shall maintain a current DIR registration for the duration of the project.
- Bidder shall include the requirements of Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1
 in its contract with subcontractors and ensure that all subcontractors are registered
 at the time of bid opening and maintain registration status for the duration of the
 project.
- 3. Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in a finding that the bid is non-responsive.

Name of Bidder American River Construction, Inc.
Signature Cha KTyh
Name and Title Chris Thompson, V.P./Secretary
Dated08/08/2024

1.8 Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation.

¹ If the Project is exempt from the contractor registration requirements pursuant to the small project exemption under Labor Code Sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, please mark "Yes" in response to "Small Project Exemption."

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

Name of Bidder	American River Construction, Inc.			
Signature	Che K Thyan			
Name	Chris Thompson			
Title	V.P./Secretary			
Dated	08/08/2024			

1.2 **Bid Bond**

cashier's check, accompanies bid.]	or a decurity, e.g. cash, certified check of
The makers of this bond are, <u>American River Coreston</u> Principal, and <u>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company</u> and are held and firmly bound unto the Newcastl hereinafter called the District, in the penal sum of PRICE of the Principal submitted to District for the was um in lawful money of the United States, well and executors, administrators, successors and assigns,	, as Surety e Rocklin Gold Hill Public Cemetery District, TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE TOTAL BID ork described below, for the payment of which truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH accompanying bid datedAugust 8, 20 _24 Restroom Project.	that whereas the Principal has submitted the, for the Rocklin Cemetery Pavilion and
If the Principal does not withdraw its Bid within the tif the Principal is awarded the Contract and provide the Contract Documents; then this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.	es all documents to the District as required by
Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of	Documents shall in affect its obligation under
In the event a lawsuit is brought upon this bond be Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees an	the District in such suit, including reasonable
By their signatures hereunder, Surety and Principa surety is an admitted surety insurer authorized to d	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bound partie several seals this 29th day of July each corporation.	
(Corporate Seal)	American River Construction, Inc. Contractor/ Principal By Title Vice President Secretary
(Corporate Seal)	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company Surety By Light Call Attorney in Fact
(Attach Attorney-in-Fact Certificate)	Title Elizabeth Collodi, Attorney-in-Fact
Project Number 2024.1 -23-	00 41 43 – BID FORMS

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.						
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF El Dorado						
On August 7, 2024, before me, Melissa R. Walker, Notary Public, personally appeared Chris Thompson, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory						
appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory						
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.						
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.						
MELISSA R. WALKER Notary Public - California El Dorado County Commission # 2434339 My Comm. Expires Jar 15, 2027 Rignature of Hotary Fidding						
OPTIONAL						
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.						
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT						
□ Individual Corporate Officer Vice President Secretary Title(s) 1.2 Bid Bond Title or Type of Document						
Partner(s) Limited 4, Counting Notarization Pages						
General Attorney-In-Fact Trustee(s) Guardian/Conservator Other: Signer is representing: Number of Pages August 8 2024 Date of Document Date of Pages						

-24-

Notary Acknowledgment

NOTE: This acknowledgment is to be completed for Contractor/Principal.

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

Notary Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFOR COUNTY OF BUTTE		_					
On July 29	, 2	20 <u>24</u> , before me,		Deanna Quintero	, Notary Public, personally		
appearedElizabeth Collodi				, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory			
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.							
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.							
NOTA	EANNA Q COMM. # 24 RY PUBLIC COUNTY O	UINTERO	N N	ITNESS my hand and o	official seal.		
and the state of t	er Grinolary	A GOILG.					
			OPT	IONAL			
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.							
CAPACITY	CLAIME	BY SIGNER		DESCRIPTION O	OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT		
☐ Individual☐ Corporate Officer							
-	Title(s)		_	Title	or Type of Document		
□ Partner(s)		Limited General		N	lumber of Pages		
□ Attorney-In-Fact							
☐ Trustee(s)☐ Guardian/Conserva	ator			D	ate of Document		
☐ Other:Signer is representing	ı.						
Name Of Person(s) Or Enti					\		
			_				
19			-	Signer(s)	Other Than Named Above		

NOTE: This acknowledgment is to be completed for the Attorney-in-Fact. The Power-of-Attorney to local representatives of the bonding company must also be attached.

END OF BID BOND

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

BRAD ESPINOSA; BREANNA BOATRIGHT; CASSANDRA MEDINA; DEANNA QUINTERO; ELIZABETH COLLODI; JENNIFER LAKMANN; JOHN HOPKINS;

JOHN WEBER; KATHLEEN LE; MINDY E WHITEHOUSE; PAM SEY; PAULA SENNA; PHIL WATKINS; RENEE RAMSEY; SAMANTHA WATKINS;

SARAWALLISER; SHARON SMITH;

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed; engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

ACKNOWLEDGMENT



STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024 Scylanie Buluno Malthe

Notary Public My Commission Expires

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this 29th day of July _______, 2024 _____.

**Record of the corporate seal of said Company this 29th day of July _______.

Assistant Secretary